BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater)	
Missouri Operations Company for a Name Change)	
To Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy)	File No.: HN-2020-0065
Missouri West)	Tariff No.: JH-2020-0047

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING ADOPTION NOTICE TARIFF

Issue Date: September 20, 2019 Effective Date: October 7, 2019

On September 6, 2019,¹ KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (GMO) issued Adoption Notice Tariff No. JH-2020-0047 giving notice of a name change to Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West. The effective date of the tariff is October 7. The tariff sheet also states Evergy Missouri West is adopting GMO's tariffs. On September 6, GMO filed a Request for Variance or Waiver of Sixty-Day Notice, asking the Commission to grant it a variance or waiver of the Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1) 60-day notice requirement.

On September 19, the Commission Staff filed a recommendation stating Staff had reviewed revised Tariff Sheet No. JH-2020-0047 and the request for waiver. Staff recommends the tariff's approval, and states no objection to the waiver. The Commission will approve the adoption notice tariff and grant a waiver of the 60-day notice requirement for good cause shown.

_

¹ All date references will be to 2019 unless otherwise specified.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission approves Adoption Notice Tariff No. JH-2020-0047 giving notice of the name change from KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company to Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West and adopting KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's tariffs. The tariff sheet approved is:

P.S.C MO. No. 1 Third Revised Sheet No. 0.1 Cancelling Second Revised Sheet No.0.1 Effective Date October 7, 2019

- 2. The sixty-day notice requirement of 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1) is waived.
- 3. This Order shall be effective on October 7, 2019.
- 4. This file shall be closed on October 8, 2019.

STON OF STREET OF STREET

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 20th day of September, 2019.